unforeseen liabilities as these arise. In management’s opinion, the Company has substantially complied with such

regulatory requirements.

29.4   Sensitivities on major assumptions considered while applying IFRS 17

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit / loss before tax and equity for

reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions in notes 2 and 3 held constant. The

correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impacts, but to demonstrate the

impact due to changes in each assumption, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these assumptions are non–linear.

The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at the reporting periods below are

adequate. However, these amounts are not certain and actual payments may differ from the claim’s liabilities provided

in the financial statements. The insurance results are sensitive to various assumptions. It has not been possible to quantify

the sensitivity specific variable such as legislative changes or uncertainties in the estimation process.

 2023 2022

Impact on equity and net income of change in claims ratio

5 % increase  (64,721) (35,248)

5 % decrease  64,721 35,248

Impact on equity and net income of change in direct expense ratio – loss component*

2 % increase  (25,889) (14,099)

2 % decrease  25,889 14,099

Impact on equity and net income of change in risk adjustment for non-financial risk

5 percentile increase in the confidence level  (58,612) (22,793)

5 percentile decrease in the confidence level 46,747 31,285

*  Direct expense ratio is the ratio of sum of directly attributable expenses, acquisition cashflows and surplus for the

period to earned premium.

The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant assumptions did not change from the previous year.

GULF INSURANCE GROUP

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

85

29. Risk management (Continued)

29.5 Sources of uncertainty in estimation of future claim payments

[…]

assets for incurred claims where cash flows are not expected to be settled within a year from when claims are incurred.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk sensitive insurance and reinsurance contracts, deposits and debt instruments

are, as follows:

The following analysis is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables held

constant, showing the impact on profit/(loss) before tax and impact on equity. The correlation of variables will have a

significant effect in determining the ultimate impact of interest rate risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in

variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that movements in these variables are

non-linear. The method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables has not changed from the

previous period.

GULF INSURANCE GROUP

(A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023
(All amounts expressed in Saudi Riyals thousands unless otherwise stated)

91

29. Risk management (Continued)

29.8 Financial risk (continued)

ii. Interest Rate Risk (continued)

 Changes
in interest

rate

2023 2022
Impact  on

profit  before
tax

Impact  on
equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact

on equity

Insurance contract liabilities, net

+1%

5,038

5,038

5,176

5,176

Debt instruments at FVOCI +1% 905 (56,310) 906 (36,450)
Debt instruments at FVTPL +1% - - - -
Debt instruments at amortized cost +1% 1,000 - 500 -

Insurance contract liabilities, net -1% (5,038) (5,038) (5,176) (5,176)
Debt instruments at FVOCI -1% (905) 56,310 (906) 36,450
Debt instruments at FVTPL -1% - - - -
Debt instruments at amortized cost -1% (1,000) - (500) -

iii. Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments may fluctuate as a result of changes in market prices, whether

those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting all securities traded

in the market .

The Company has an unquoted equity investment carried at fair value .

The Company’s FVOCI and FVTPL investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainty about the

future value of investment securities. The Company limits market risk by diversifying its equity investment portfolio and